business through its direct and indirect subsidiaries. The principal activity of the Company and all of

the Company’s subsidiaries is providing manufacturing and related services for the production of

analog/mixed-signal integrated circuits.

B.6 Relationship with major shareholders

Prior to the closing of the Offering, the principal direct shareholders of X-FAB are (i) Xtrion NV (61.4

per cent.) which is beneficially owned by Roland Duchâtelet, Rudi De Winter and Françoise Chombar

and (ii) Sarawak Technology Holdings Sdn. Bhd. (35.2 per cent.), a wholly owned subsidiary of the

Malaysian State of Sarawak. The combined ownership of both shareholders represents 96.6 per cent.

of the Company’s share capital.

The following table presents the ownership of the Shares immediately prior to the closing of the

Offering and giving effect to the Offering, assuming a full placement of the Offer Shares and that the

Offer Price is at the mid-point of the Price Range:

Shares Owned

Before the

Closing of the

Offering

Shares Owned

After the Closing

of the Offering

Shares Owned

Assuming Full

Exercise of Over-

Allotment

Option

  Number

per

cent. Number

per

cent. Number

per

cent.

Xtrion NV ..... 

 61,141,179 61.4 61,141,179 48.3 61,141,179 48.3

Sarawak Technology
Holdings Sdn. Bhd.....   35,009,694 35.2 18,248,694 14.4 13,670,953 10.8

TDK-Micronas GmbH ....   1,989,390 2 0 0 0 0

 4

Element Disclosure requirement

Elex NV.....   1,005,996 1 1,005,996 0.8 1,005,996 0.8

X-FAB Semiconductor
Foundries AG .....   149,748 0.2 149,748 0.1 149,748 0.1

Management & others .....   235,662 0.2 235,662 0.2 235,662 0.2

Public .....   — — 45,777,417 36.2 50,355,158 39.8

Total ..... 

 99,531,669 100.0 126,558,696 100.0 126,558,696 100.0

B.7 Summary historical key financial information

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss

   Years ended December 31

   2016 2015 2014

   (in millions of $)

 Revenue .....   512.9 331.1 330.5

 Cost of sales .....   (407.8) (273.3) (279.0)

 Gross profit .....   105.1 57.8 51.5

 Research and development expenses .....   (26.8) (21.3) (20.7)

 Selling expenses.....   (7.4) (6.2) (6.3)

 General and administrative expenses .....   (22.8) (18.2) (18.7)

 Rental income and expenses from

investment properties  ..... 

1.9 1.2 2.3

 Other income and other expenses .....   0.5 2.9 0.7

 Operating profit .....   50.5 16.3 8.7

 Finance income .....   11.1 14.1 15.4

 Finance expenses .....   (19.1) (19.3) (9.7)

 Net financial result .....   (8.0) (5.2) 5.7

 Profit before taxes .....   42.5 11.1 14.4

 Income-tax .....   3.5 2.3 (0.9)

 Profit for the year .....   46.0 13.4 13.5

 5

Element Disclosure requirement

 X-FAB’s revenue increased by $181.8 million, or 54.9 per cent., to $512.9 million in 2016 from $331.1

million in 2015, driven by growth in each of its end-user market segments (including a significant

increase in revenue from an existing customer, for which a portion of revenue is from outsourced

manufacturing), and supported by the acquisition of the Altis Assets, with effect from October 1, 2016,

which contributed $31.6 million to X-FAB’s revenue in 2016. Revenue remained broadly unchanged

from 2014 to 2015, moving to $331.1 million in 2015 from $330.5 million in 2014. While X-FAB’s

[…]

asset is expected to be used. If the sales price is above fair value, the excess over fair value is deferred and

amortized over the period for which the asset is expected to be used. For operating leases, if the fair value at

 136

the time of a sale and leaseback transaction is less than the carrying amount of the asset, a loss equal to the

amount of the difference between the carrying amount and fair value is recognized immediately. For finance

leases, no such adjustment is necessary unless there has been an impairment in value, in which case the carrying

amount is reduced to recoverable amount in accordance with IAS 36.

 137

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS AND GROUP STRUCTURE

The following table presents the ownership of the Shares immediately prior to the closing of the Offering giving

effect to the Offering, assuming a full placement of the Offer Shares and that the Offer Price is at the mid-point

of the Price Range:

Shares Owned

Before the Closing of

the Offering

Shares Owned After

the Closing of the

Offering(5)

Shares Owned

Assuming Full

Exercise of Over-

Allotment Option

  Number

per

cent. Number

per

cent. Number

per

cent.

Xtrion NV(1) .....  61,141,179 61.4 61,141,179 48.3 61,141,179 48.3

Sarawak Technology Holdings
Sdn. Bhd(2).....  35,009,694 35.2 18,248,694 14.4 13,670,953 10.8

TDK-Micronas GmbH .....  1,989,390 2 0 0 0 0

Elex NV .....  1,005,996 1 1,005,996 0.8 1,005,996 0.8

X-FAB Semiconductor Foundries
AG(3) .....  149,748 0.2 149,748 0.1 149,748 0.1

Management & others(4) .....  235,662 0.2 235,662 0.2 235,662 0.2

Public .....  — — 45,777,417 36.2 50.355,158 39.8

Total .....  99,531,669 100.0 126,558,696 100.0 126,558,696 100.0

Notes:

(1) Xtrion NV is beneficially owned by Roland Duchâtelet, Rudi De Winter and Françoise Chombar.

(2) Sarawak Technology Holdings Sdn. Bhd. is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Malaysian State of Sarawak.

(3) X-FAB Semiconductor Foundries AG is a direct subsidiary of the Company.

(4) Management & others includes the following people: Jerome Casters, Françoise Chombar, Rudi De Winter, Roland Duchâtelet, Dr.

Jens Kosch, Annett Eckelt, Hannes Mengs, Jens Stühler and Klaus Burmeister.

(5) Sarawak TH and TDK-Micronas own 35,009,694 and 1,989,390 Shares, respectively. They will sell 16,761,000 and 1,989,390 Shares